

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff, :
 :
 :
 v. : 12 Civ. 2826 (DLC)
 :
 APPLE INC., :
 :
 :
 Defendant. :
 :
 :
----- X

----- X
THE STATE OF TEXAS, :
THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT, *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiffs, :
 :
 :
 v. : 12 Civ. 3394 (DLC)
 :
 PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC., *et al.*, :
 :
 :
 Defendants. :
 :
 :
----- X

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT APPLE INC.'S MOTION BY
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE FOR A STAY OF THE INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Apple Has A Substantial Possibility Of Success On Appeal From The Injunction..... | 2 |
| A. Mr. Bromwich’s Declaration Against Apple Requires That He Be Removed As Monitor And Shows Apple Will Prevail On The Merits | 2 |
| B. Apple’s Other Objections Are Likely To Succeed | 5 |
| II. Apple Has Not Waived Its Objections To The Monitorship..... | 12 |
| III. Apple Continues To Suffer Irreparable Harm As A Result Of The Injunction | 14 |
| IV. Staying The Injunction Would Not Harm The Public Interest..... | 15 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... | 3 |
| <i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 343 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2003) | 5 |
| <i>City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011) | 7 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 1, 2, 7, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Green v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 577 (2d Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>In re Bogdanovich</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2266, 2000 WL 1708163 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920)..... | 10, 11 |
| <i>Juan F. v. Weicker</i> , 37 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1994) | 6 |
| <i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957)..... | 3 |
| <i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)..... | 3 |
| <i>Lister v. Commr’s Court</i> , 566 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1978) | 2, 3 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>McKusick v. City of Melbourne</i> , 96 F.3d 478 (11th Cir. 1996) | 14 |
| <i>People ex rel. Clancy v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal.3d 740 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Powell v. Ward</i> , 487 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Reed v. Rhodes</i> , 691 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1982) | 3, 10 |
| <i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982) | 2, 10, 11 |
| <i>Samnorwood Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tex. Educ. Agency</i> , 533 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009) | 5 |
| <i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 919, AFL-CIO v. CenterMark Props. Meriden Square, Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. O'Keefe v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 132 F.3d 1252 (8th Cir. 1998) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 231 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 6 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Talao</i> , 222 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Vulcan Society, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-2067, 2010 WL 2160057 (E.D.N.Y. May 26, 2010)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(cont.)*

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Weeks v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. I-89 of Okla. Cnty., OK., Bd. of Educ.</i> , 230 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2000) | 8 |
| <i>Weibrecht v. S. Ill. Transfer, Inc.</i> , 241 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2001) | 8 |
| <i>Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)..... | 8, 9 |
| Statutes | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455..... | 3, 4, 13 |
| Rules | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 53..... | 3, 12 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Harry Jaffe, <i>Washingtonian</i> , “Why DC’s Best Cops aren’t Protecting You” (Jan. 1, 2007)..... | 6 |
| Sam Wood, <i>Philadelphia Inquirer</i> , “Ramsey’s shrewd move may save Philadelphia millions” (Dec. 30, 2013) | 6 |
